

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆

AUDUBON IMPORTS, LLC d/b/a
Mercedes Benz of Baton Rouge, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BAYERISCHE MOTOREN WERKE
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, (BMW AG), et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

◆

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

◆

WARREN T. BURNS
KYLE K. OXFORD
BURNS CHAREST, LLP
900 Jackson Street, Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75202
Telephone: (469) 904-4550
wburns@burnscharest.com
koxford@burnscharest.com

CHRISTOPHER J. CORMIER
Counsel of Record
BURNS CHAREST, LLP
4725 Wisconsin Avenue, NW,
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20016
Telephone: (202) 577-3977
ccormier@burnscharest.com

JAMES R. MARTIN
JENNIFER D. HACKETT
ZELLE LLP
1775 Pennsylvania Avenue,
Suite 375
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 899-4100
jmartin@zelle.com
jhackett@zelle.com

JONATHAN R. MACBRIDE
ZELLE LLP
1635 Market Street,
Suite 1600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (484) 532-5341
jmacbride@zelle.com

Counsel for Petitioners Audubon Imports, LLC d/b/a Mercedes Benz of Baton Rouge, Autohaus Acquisition, Inc., Estate Motors, Inc., Powders Automobiles, Inc., f/k/a Powders Volkswagen Audi, Inc., f/k/a Powders Volkswagen, Inc., Team Imports, LLC d/b/a Team Audi and Team VW, Tom Schmidt, Wyoming Valley Motors, Inc. d/b/a Wyoming Valley BMW, and Bronsberg & Hughes Pontiac, Inc., d/b/a Porsche Wyoming Valley, individually and behalf of all others similarly situated.

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JEFFREY M. SCAFARIA
SCAFARIA LAW
2000 Market Street, Suite 1440
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 800-1083
jeff@scafariaw.com

ERIC L. CHASE
RONALD J. CAMPIONE
BRESSLER, AMERY & ROSS, P.C.
325 Columbia Turnpike,
Suite 301
Florham Park, NJ 07932
17 State Street, 34th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (973) 514-1200
echase@bressler.com
rcampione@bressler.com

WILLIAM A. KERSHAW
IAN J. BARLOW
KERSHAW, COOK & TALLEY, P.C.
401 Watt Avenue, Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95864
Telephone: (916) 520-6639
bill@kctlegal.com
ian@kctlegal.com

ISAAC L. DIEHL
SHARP LAW LLP
4820 W 75th Street
Prairie Village, KS 66208
Telephone: (913) 901-0505
idiel@midwest-law.com

LARRY D. LAHMAN
MITCHELL DE CLERCK
202 West Broadway Avenue
Enid, OK 73701
Telephone: (580) 498-1787
larry.lahman@sbcglobal.net

CHRISTOPHER T. MICHELETTI
JUDITH A. ZAHID
QIANWEI FU
ZELLE LLP
555 12th Street, Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
Telephone: (415) 633-1912
cmicheletti@zelle.com
jzahid@zelle.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
I. Factual Background	5
A. Defendants agreed to avoid a technological arms race.....	6
B. Defendants agreed with steel manufacturers to fix steel prices	10
II. The Proceedings Below.....	11
A. The district court’s opinions.....	12
B. The Panel’s opinion	15
REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. The First, Second, Fourth, and Sixth Circuits follow a lenient <i>Twombly</i> interpretation.....	17
II. The Third and Eleventh Circuits follow strict <i>Twombly</i> interpretation	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Court should grant certiorari to resolve the circuit split	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
 APPENDIX	
Appendix A – Memorandum of United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed October 26, 2021.....	App. 1
Appendix B – Order re: Defendants’ Motions to Dismissed of the United States District Court of the Northern District of California, filed June 17, 2019	App. 7
Appendix C – Order re: Defendants’ Motions to Dismissed of the United States District Court of the Northern District of California, filed March 31, 2020.....	App. 37
Appendix D – Order Granting Motions to Dismiss of the United States District Court of the Northern District of California, filed October 23, 2020	App. 70
Appendix E – Order of United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit denying Petition for Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing En Banc, filed January 25, 2022.....	App. 99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	20
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	19, 29
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Erie County, Ohio v. Morton Salt, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 860 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Evergreen Partnering Grp., Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Evergreen Partnering Grp., Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D. Mass. 2012).....	19
<i>Houck v. Substitute Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>In re Disposable Contact Lens Antitrust</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (M.D. Fla. 2016)	3
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>In re Musical Instruments</i> , 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	18, 24
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 574 (1986)	18
<i>Name.Space, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names and Nos.</i> , 795 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26, 27
<i>Pfountz v. Navient Sols., LLC</i> , No. 4:17CV2753JCH, 2018 WL 534434 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 24, 2018)	3
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (Oct. 29, 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)	20, 21
<i>Theatre Enters., Inc. v. Paramount Film Distrib. Corp.</i> , 346 U.S. 537 (1954)	18
<i>Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arthur R. Miller, <i>Simplified Pleading, Meaningful Days in Court, and Trials on the Merits: Reflections on the Deformation of Federal Procedure</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 286 (2013)	4
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Commission Decision of 8.7.2021, No. AT.40178 (published Nov. 12, 2021), https://ec.europa.eu/competition/antitrust/cases1/202146/AT_40178_8022289_3048_5.pdf	9
Lisa Jose Fales & Paul Feinstein, <i>Make Up Your Mind Already: Circuit Splits Regarding the Role of Inferences at the Pleading Stage and Summary Judgment</i> , 34 Antitrust Magazine (Fall 2019).....	3
Natalma “Tami” McKnew, <i>I Just Love A Good Debate! Twombly and Iqbal Five Years Later</i> , 33 Franchise L.J. 33 (2013).....	4
Vivek Ghosal & D. Daniel Sokol, <i>The Rise and (Potential) Fall of U.S. Cartel Enforcement</i> , 2020 U. Ill. L. Rev. 471 (2020)	3
William H. Page, <i>Pleading, Discovery, and Proof of Sherman Act Agreements: Harmonizing Twombly and Matsushita</i> , 82 Antitrust L.J. 123 (2018)	3
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	26
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1	1, 2, 11, 23
